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PUBLICATION OF THE RESULTS OF THE DISTRIBUTIVE TRADES CENSUS

The number of establishments and workers by industrial classification and provi-
nce as preliminary data of the 1968 Distributive Trades Census, conducted as of
July 1, 1968 in accordance with the Article 3 of Statistics Law and the Article 11
of Distributive Trades Census Regulation (the Order No.45 of Economic Planning

Board) are hereby made public.

March 27, 1969
Choong Hoon Park
Minister,

Economic Planning Board
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General Remarks

1, Purpose

This Census aims to provide the following data:
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The primary data for the national accounting aggregates.

The data needed for market structure analysis,

The data for supply-demand forcast of the major commodities,

The basic data for the formulation of price and employment policies.

2, Legal basis
This Census is conducted under the provisions of the Statistics Law and the

Distributive Trades Census Regulation,

(Order No. 45 of Economic Planning Board.)

Coverage

The Census covers all establishments falling under wholesale trade, retail trade

and personal services as specified in the Korean Standard Industrial Classification.

However, following establishments are excluded from the survey due to the

technical and other reasons.
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Q.

Government-owned and public enterprises.

Establishments which have no fixed business space and facilities, for example,
booths, peddlers and etc.

Establishments which are located in the restricted area or establishments
which collect admission fees or authorize their utilization only to the qualified
persons, such as stores in railway station, theaters, gymmnasiums, military
barracks, schools, companies, factories, and public offices.

Establishments which are out of operation more than 3 months without
interruption as of the date of Census.

Cigarettes sale stand.

Establishments which are operated directly by the armed forces of United
Nations,

Manufacture-retail establishments with 5 or more persons engaged,

4 Date of the Census and reference period
This Census was taken as of July 1, 1968 referring the period from July 1, 1967
to June 30, 1968.



Office in charge
Bureau of Statistics, Economic Planning Board.

Method of Survey
The survey was conducted through interviewing method by enumerators on the
basis of complete enumeration.

Items covered

Capital fund, Type of organization, Opening month of establishment, Occupied
floor space, Type of business, Numbers engaged, Monthly sales, Annual sales,
Inventories, Annual sales by method of payment, Accounts receivable, Operating

expenditure, and others.

Others
About 700 establishments, for which rechecking is being taken, are excluded in
this preliminary report.
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Az, 44259, 49294

Number of establishments and workers by

| lert]ber ogf estﬂ)lishnints
- e x = 3 \ A . a [ A4
e | Total Corporations Individuals

S| Al 419, 638 1,584 418, 054
61 = of ¢ 13,999 978 13,021
611~612 oot =ofe 13,263 607 12, 656
6111 4% =uq 1, 652 26 1,626
6112 4 +4% =99 288 28 260
6113 A &% =99 1,736 34 1,702
6114 SE¥ ==9g 1,825 43 1,782
6115 9%F 9 3% =wjq 507 50 457
6116 A E =g 359 48 311
6117 4#F ==14E, FAE2 #19) 1, 067 17 1, 050
6118 4, 714, 9% 9 FAE == 1,479 23 1,456
6119 FE¥ FEAE =uy 960 119 841
6120 Lt A AT =ug 340 24 316
6121 54 71A7TF =4 300 23 277
6122 A2 AT ==ig 74 10 64
6123 A7l FANANTF =a g 412 36 376
6124 AFA=E =64 443 59 384
6125 7} AT 9 A7 =99 301 8 293
6126 o] & FolAE =-¢ 318 8 310
6127 AE x99 238 5 233
6128 FiE =g 613 1 612
6129 A o]g 9 dul =uf 9 551 45 306
613 29 ¢ 282 262 20
614 the|® U SHY 454 109 345
62 2~ o ¢ 264, 972 475 264, 497
62l 5, &, 54% 499 39,171 19 39, 152
622 SAEE 494 89, 958 128 89, 830
623 °l%tE 9 HFE L9 16, 558 26 16, 532
624 HEAE £HQ 2, 950 21 2,929
625 4,714, 9% 9 FAFE 46y 53,578 116 53, 462
626 717 AT 2 A7 &9 16, 058 31 16, 027
627 Z1AF £94 15, 368 64 15, 304
628 ZF A4E 4494 251 5 246
629 WA 99 Auk 4wy 31, 080 65 31, 015
85 JHQl Moju|agd 140, 667 131 140, 536
852 *4 T, Fd 2 A e 44y 82, 926 17 82, 909
853 “FR "ok, W4, 5k W Jeb by 11, 634 18 11,616
854 AErY] 2 gAd 9,614 2 9,612
855 o]y 9 wg-¢ 30, 872 84 30, 788
856 =44 969 5 964
857 =43t 9 444 AAag y 4, 283 1 4,282
859 WA o] Aal [Aefu] 2]y 369 4 365
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industrial classification and province

=

Female

412, 866

18, 816

13,911
748
117

1,682
2, 050
1,12
242
1,854
3,000
450
175
115
52
252
259
515
331
96
427
420
4,471
434

199, 645

31, 047
79, 482
9, 254
962

54, 230
6,732
2,438
251

15, 249

194, 405

138, 265
20, 588
3, 808
29, 055
1,581
803

<=2 ﬁ-umber of v;\:—n;kejg sn

] Mk
932, 706 518, 840
76, 649 57,833
63, 904 49, 993
5;335 4, 587
1,428 1,311
6, 899 5,217
6, 847 4,797
4,601 3,475
2, 096 1,854
4,683 2,829
6, 991 3,991
5,797 5, 347
1,914 1,739
1,810 1, 695
541 489
2,778 2, 526
3,235 2,976
2,071 1, 556
1, 546 1, 215
1, 050 954
2, 355 1,928
1,927 1, 507
9, 985 5,514
2,760 2, 326
496, 754 297 109
69, 814 38, 767
151, 544 72, 062
28, 699 19, 445
5,714 4,752
113,155 58, 925
35,019 28, 287
31, 665 29, 227
544 293
60, 600 45, 351
359 303 164, 898
214, 354 76, 089
33,373 12,785
16, 387 12, 579
82, 964 53, 909
3, 883 2,302
7, 270 6, 467
1,072 767

305

s
R
Industrial Classification Province
Total All Korea
61 Wholesale trade

611~612 Wholesale trade, general

6111
6112
6113
6114
6115
6116
6117
6118
6119
6120
6121
6122
6123
6124
6125
6126
6127
6128
6129
613

614 Agent & broker
62 Retail trade

621 Agricultural & aquatic products

622

623 Medical, pharmaceutical & cosmetic preparations

624

625 Footwears, bags, wearing apparels & made up textile)

626
627

628 Various goods
629 Other retail trade

85 Personal services

852
853
851
855
856
857
859

Agricultural products
Livestock & aquatic products.
Foods
Beverages
Medical pharmaceutical & Cosmetic preparations
Chemicals & related products
Textile
Foot wears, wearing apparels & made up textile goods
Mineral & metallic materials
Machinery & apparatus
Machineries of transportation
Measuring, controlling & scientific instruments
Electric & communication machinery & equipments
Building materials
Furnitures, fixtures & household wares
Paper & paper products
Iron products
Waste articles
Other wholesale trade
Foreign trade

Foods & beverages

Chemicals & related products [ goods)

Furniture, fixture & household wares

Machineries & apparatus

|
f
|
|
|

['places}
Restaurants, cafes, taverns & other drinking & eating ‘
Hotels, rooming house, campus and other lodging places |
Laundries & laundry Services

Barber shops & beauty shops

Bath houses

Portrait & commercial Photographic studio

Personal services. n. e. ¢




A28, 34

TRE, A9 244

Number of establishments and workers by

\ A 9 A &
Number of establishments
A & ¥ = % = ¥ A
‘ Total ‘ Corporations | Individuals

M A 94 532 803 93,729
61 = of o 4,634 624 4,010
611~612 Qiut =nfed 4, 148 294 3,854
6111 4% =589 537 5 532
6112 54 4% =99 96 7 89
6113 A=E =Wy 384 12 372
6114 SE2FE =d9 279 13 266
6115 °4F 2 FFE =69 118 29 89
6116 A E =o g 138 29 109
6117 ARFE =ddlE, FA4EL 49) 358 7 351
6118 4, 7}, 98 I FAE =r9 708 700
6119 FE F4A48 =99 265 50 215
6120 4y A AT == 167 18 149
6121 F4& A7 F =4 106 10 9%
6122 AL AT =g } 31 8 23
6123 A7 FAAAAF £ 5 230 30 200
6124 A&AHE =4 5 152 27 125
6125 7} AT 9 A7 =Hd 100 7 93
6126 o] @ FolAE =ug 105 7 98
6127 FE =99 75 2 73
6128 FLEF =994 181 1 180
6129 A o] duk == g 118 24 94
613 29 273 255 18
614 cHez|H™ U S/HY 213 75 138
62 A 0f Y 64, 802 156 64, 646
621 &, 5, F4E L4994 10, 909 3 10, 906
622 SAEE LWy 15, 901 16 15, 885
623 9JFF W AE &uy 3,678 10 3,668
624 ZAE 299 789 2 787
625 A,7M4%, 9% 2 FAE 49y 15,210 31 15,179
626 7}, AT 2 A7 £Hy 4,339 16 4,323
627 1A TF 4£H4 4, 851 42 4, 809
628 ZF A &9y 4 1 3
629 A o] duk £y , 9.121 35 9, 086
85 7HOI Mo{H|A 25, 096 23 25,073
852 A, whh, £ 9 sk S4HY 13,102 6 13, 096
853 “sEl"ojw, W4, 5k © 7lEF 49y 2,237 10 2, 227
854 AlEty 2 444 2,981 1 2, 980
855 o|w 9 w9 5,727 3 5,724
856 H&4 267 1 266
857 243 4 444 AAadgy 669 1 668
859 WA °]9 9] Aql [4ofu]£]g 113 1 112
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industrial classification and province
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Number of workers

L

A g Industrial Classification | Province
Total ( Male l Female | . | -
253,178 148 934 104, 244 Total { Seoul
36, 505 26, 236 10, 269 61 Wholesale trade ]
25, 287 19, 627 5, 660 611~612 Wholesale trade, general |
1,748 1, 603 145 6111 Agricultural products
453 417 36 6112 Livestock & aquatic products.
1,727 1,293 434 6113 Foods
1, 090 883 207 6114 Beverages
2, 203 1, 524 679 6115 Medical pharmaceutical & Cosmetic preparations
1, 158 1, 002 156 6116 Chemicals & related products
1, 862 1,078 784 6117 Textile
3,477 1,454 2,023 6118 Foot wears, wearing apparels & made up textile goodsi
2,499 2,341 158 6119 Mineral & metallic materials
950 885 65 6120 Machinery & apparatus
1, 060 981 79 6121 Machineries of transportation
365 325 40 6122 Measuring, controlling & scientific instruments |
2,033 1, 847 185 6123 Electric & communication machinery & equipments
1,555 1,415 140 6124 Building materials
574 515 59 6125 Furnitures, fixtures & household wares
695 539 156 6126 Paper & paper products
331 304 27 6127 Iron products
485 422 63 6128 Waste articles i
1, 022 799 223 6129 Other wholesale trade !
9, 552 5,233 4 319 613 Foreign trade :
1, 666 1,376 290 614 Agent & broker ;
125, 361 79,139 46, 222 62 Retail trade :
19, 803 12 351 7, 452 621 Agricultural & aquatic products ‘
26, 735 13, 842 12, 893 622 Foods & beverages
6, 105 3, 467 2,638 623 Medical, pharmaceutical & cosmetic preparations
1, 708 1,527 181 624 Chemicals & related products Foods
32, 861 15, 554 17, 307 625 Footwears, bags, wearing apparels & made up textile}
9,405 7, 950 1, 455 626 Furniture, fixture & household wares
10, 502 9, 893 609 627 Machineries & apparatus
84 31 53 628 Various goods
18, 158 14, 524 3,634 629 Other retail trade
91, 312 43,559 47, 753 85 Personal services l
— ['plac.:es]‘
53, 887 22,534 31, 353 852 Restaurants, cafes, taverns & other drinking & eating l
8, 102 3,504 4, 598 853 Hotels, rooming house, campus and other lodging places |
5, Sf1 4, 297 1, 080 854 Laundries & laundry Services 1
20,793 10, 950 9, 843 855 Barber shops & beauty shops
1,345 792 553 856 Bath houses
1, 420 1, 248 172 857 Portrait & commercial Photographic studio 5
388 234 154 859 Personal services. n. e. ¢ |




Ay A8 58, A9 22

Number of establishments and workers by

4]

4T

| AF 4 A o
‘ Number of establishments
A& 4 * ¥ \ A I A
i Total I Corporations | Individuals
Al 34980 99 34, 881
61 = of & 1,685 78 1, 607
611~612 st =ojd 1,595 70 1,525
6111 4% =944 103 1 102
6112 4 4% =94 17 6 11
6113 AEE =99g 172 6 166
6114 S2¥E =g 112 5 107
6115 ¥ 9 3AE =94 45 3 42
6116 el E =d g 79 5 74
6117 AFF =944, FAEE A8 148 4 144
6118 4, 71¥, 9% 2 FAF =494 299 4 295
6119 #E F&5A= =49 88 7 81
6120 ¥k 7 AT ==g 58 1 57
6121 444 AT =94 49 5 44
6122 AIA AT == 18 2 16
6123 A7 FAAAAT =A4 67 3 64
6124 A&AE =od 64 4 60
6125 I AT 2 7 =-94 39 39
6126 %°] 2 FolAE =4 43 43
6127 ¥ =94 38 1 37
6128 F1E =44 93 93
6129 WA o] Ut == 4] 63 13 50
613 29 ¢ 4 1
614 He|d X SHY 86 81
62 & of o 22 951 17 22, 934
62l %, %, +4% £9d ‘ 3, 697 3,697
622 SARE 299 ‘ 6, 349 3 6,346
623 9%E 3 FAE 499 1, 204 2 1,202
624 FIAF 294 313 9 311
625 4,719, 9% 2 FAFE £94 5,539 4 5,535
626 7}, AT 2 A7 £+94 1,414 3 1,411
627 1A TF &4 1,518 1 1,547
628 Z%F AE 4£¥d 2 2
629 A o199 4y 44 2, 885 9 2,883
85 JHel MojH|AH 10, 344 4 10, 340
852 Ak, oy, £33 2 A SAHA 5,946 5,946
853 “sE"oj, W4, 54 2 ek s 955 4 951
854 A=y 2 444 979 979
855 o]u 4 =84 2,143 2,143
856 =44 124 124
857 =43 ¥ 444 44394 172 172
859 A o]99 A [Aeiu£]d 25 25
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Number of workers

Industrial Classification

Province

T:t]al ( I\Ele I Femal
e“g L =

79, 466 42 525 36, 941 Total 1 Busan
6,999 5,708 1,291 | 61 Wholesale trade (
6,531 5,270 1, 261 611~612 Wholesale trade, general

302 262 40 6111 Agricultural products

281 270 11 6112 Livestock & aquatic products.

663 540 123 6113 Foods

412 311 101 6114 Beverages

150 111 39 6115 Medical pharmaceutical & Cosmetic preparations

362 326 36 6116 Chemicals & related products

887 544 343 6117 Textile

810 496 314 6118 Foot wears, wearing apparels & made up textile goods

661 609 52 6119 Mineral & metallic materials

196 193 6120 Machinery & apparatus

140 131 6121 Machineries of transportation

78 71 6122 Measuring, controlling & scientific instruments |

333 316 17 6123 Electric & communication machinery & equipments

282 255 27 6124 Building materials

234 209 25 6125 Furnitures, fixtures & household wares

188 142 46 6126 Paper & paper products

110 98 12 6127 Iron products

230 201 29 6128 Waste articles

212 185 27 6129 Other wholesale trade

140 126 14 613 Foreign trade

328 312 16 614 Agent & broker
40, 868 23,092 17,776 | 62 Retail trade ‘
5,733 2,397 3, 336 621 Agricultural & aquatic products !
9, 893 3,942 5, 951 622 Foods & beverages
2, 086 1,329 757 623 Medical, pharmaceutical & cosmetic preparations

660 573 87 624 Chemicals & related products [ goods
10, 697 5,329 5, 368 625 Footwears, bags, wearing apparels & made up textile}‘
2,832 2,165 667 626 Furniture, fixture & household wares
3,240 3,037 203 627 Machineries & apparatus

5 3 2 628 Various goods
5,722 4,317 1, 405 623 Other retail trade 1
31,599 13,725 17,874 | 85 Personal services '
= Fpla_ces}

19, 272 6, 555 12, 717 852 Restaurants, cafes, taverns & other drinking & eating
3,209 1, 416 1,793 853 Hotels, rooming house, campus and other lodging places
1, 526 1, 243 283 854 Laundries & laundry Services
6, 631 3,827 2, 804 855 Barber shops & beauty shops

b12 288 224 856 Bath houses

348 316 32 857 Portrait & commercial Photographic studio

101 80 21 859 Personal services. n. e. ¢ 1




Aled, 44 E+7d,. 29244

Number of establishments and workers by

A9 A+
Number of establishments
4] A 9 > i A a A a
Total ’ Corporations | Individuals
2 7| Al 41, 850 89 41,761
61 = o 962 38 924
611~612 2t} Tojed 952 35 917
6111 4% =#4 147 3 144
6112 4 +4F =94 10 1 9
6113 A&FE =ujg 154 2 152
6114 S2F =9g 291 6 285
6115 S%E 9 FAH4FE =99¢ 34 2 32
6116 SHebAlE =ojy 7 1 .
6117 AFF =14, FAES A9 27 4 23
6118 4, I3, 92 9 FAE =dg 32 1 31
6119 FE FL5AE =949 64 9 55
6120 A 7A 7T == g iz 2 5
6121 4% 71A7F =949 6
6122 AL AT =99
6123 A7l FAZANT =H4
6124 ASFAE =94 25 2 23
6125 7} AT 2 A7 =4 26 26
6126 F°] @ FolAF =dg 18 18
6127 FE =#4 14 1 13
6128 F1FE =94 56 56
6129 A °l9 9 gyt =uy 24 1 23
613 o9 1 1
614 thz|® A SHY 9 2 7
62 2 of 27, 686 32 27, 654
621 =, %, F4F £94 4, 245 4 4,241
622 SAEE 294 10, 605 11 10, 594
623 S%F 2 FHAE £94q 1,724 3 1,721
624 EAE 499 280 3 277
625 A,7b4, 9% 4 FAE £94 4,670 5 4, 665
626 7}, AT 2 A7 £H94 1,638 1,638
627 71 A7 F &9 1,410 1 1,409
628 ZF 4F £94 21 21
629 A o199 dut &L= 3, 093 5 3, 088
85 7HQl MojH|agd 13, 202 19 13,183
852 A, oul, 54 8l 7] el 2413q) 7,328 2 7, 326
853 “ZR "o, 4, Sls 9 7 EF 94 1,335 1 1,334
854 A= 2 444 955 1 954
855 o] 9 w44 2,923 11 2,912
856 =44 89 2 87
857 =43} 2 4dH AABYY 533 533
859 A o992 Ml [Aefu] 214 39 2 37
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industrial classification and province

lé\I:ly.-umbec;"j of vf%rker? l i
A v Industrial Classification Province
Total l Male | Female =
90, 533 48 449 42 084 Total “Gyeonggi Do
4,932 3,398 1,534 | 61 Wholesale trade E
4,838 3,374 1,464 | 611~612 Wholesale trade, general ‘
489 327 162 6111 Agricultural products |
3k 30 1 6112 Livestock & aquatic products. 1
581 432 149 | 6113 Foods '
751 586 165 6114 Beverages !
168 124 44 6115 Medical pharmaceutical & Cosmetic preparations {
20 14 6 6116 Chemicals & related products i
418 139 279 6117 Textile :
430 197 233 6118 Foot wears, wearing apparels & made up textile goods
298 251 37 6119 Mineral & metallic materials
250 185 65 6120 Machinery & apparatus
20 19 L 6121 Machineries of transportation
9 9 6122 Measuring, controlling & scientific instruments
37 30 7 6123 Electric & communication machinery & equipments
100 81 19 6124 Building materials
160 136 24 6125 Furnitures, fixtures & household wares
67 58 9 6126 Paper & paper products
150 147 3 6127 Iron products
744 521 223 6128 Waste articles
115 78 37 6129 Other wholesale trade
68 7 61 613 Foreign trade
26 17 9 614 Agent & broker ;
50, 632 29, 465 21, 167 62 Retail trade \
7,873 4, 520 3,353 621 Agricultural & aquatic products |
17, 682 8, 212 9,470 | 622 Foods & beverages f
3,203 2, 222 981 623 Medical, pharmaceutical & cosmetic preparations 3
489 402 87 624 Chemicals & related products Fgoo ds]
9, 982 5,318 4, 664 625 Footwears, bags, wearing apparels & made up textile]|
3, 250 2, 566 684 626 Furniture, fixture & houschold wares !
2,453 %71 282 | 627 Machineries & apparatus !
38 24 14 628 Various goods j
5, 662 4,030 1,632 629 Other retail trade
34, 969 15, 586 19,383 | 85 Personal services [
= l'pla.ces}}
20, 766 oot 13, 539 852 Restaurants, cafes, taverns & other drinking & eating/|
3,023 1,139 1,884 853 Hotels, rooming house, campus and other lodging places
1,773 1,162 611 854 Laundries & laundry Services ‘
8, 051 4, 986 3, 065 855 Barber shops & beauty shops
335 202 133 856 Bath houses
902 775 127 857 Portrait & commercial Photographic studio
119 95 24 859 Personal services. n. e. ¢ i




Al =4, 44

8. 59444
Number of establishments and workers by

%5 4 <
Number of establishments
4] A | - F | B} al 7A <l
Total ‘ Corporations | Individuals
2 9 2 25,100 78 25, 022
61 = of o 738 43 695
611~612 QI Zojed 12 41 671
6111 F4F =94 80 2 78
6112 %4 4% =94 33 1 32
6113 A&¥% =99 138 3 135
6114 S5 ¥E =vdg 208 6 202
6115 ©oletE 9 S4E =6 23 2 2
6116 HetAlE =eg 8 8
6117 Af% =98, FAEL A9 13 1 12
6118 4, 744, 9% 9 FAE =99 15 15
6119 #E F&An =4 70 17 53
6120 4y 1A T =89 7 7
6121 44 Z1AATF =44 7 7
6122 HA7AZTF =944 1 1
6123 A7 FAIANTF == 4 2
6124 AZFAE =#4 26 19
6125 7} AT 2 A7 =A4 15 15
6126 o] ¥ FolAE =dd 9 9
6127 2 E =44 5 5
6128 Fa¥E =99 45 45
6129 HA o9 Ayt == 5 5
613 29 ¢
614 CHE|H & SHY 26 2 24
62 A of o 16,496 21 16,475
621 5,5, F4AE 494 2,458 4 2,454
622 2AEE £94 7, 260 5 7, 255
623 9%E 9 AFE L04 830 830
624 A F 494 75 2 73
625 41,74 0% 8 FAaF £04 2, 845 7 2,838
626 717, AT 2 AA £494 861 861
627 1A 7 F &£H4 738 2 736
628 ZF A4F 494 34 1 33
629 WA o199 4yt £9g 1,395 1,395
85 7Hol AMo{H|AY 7, 866 14 7, 852
852 4, w54 2 At $4He 4,521 2 4,519
853 “sE"oa, W4, 54 R ek 5y 1,155 1 1,154
854 A=t H 4449 454 454
855 oy o ¥ g4 1, 380 10 1,370
856 %44 51 51
857 =43t 9 A44H AA29d 291 291
859 HA |99 MU [Aei¥] )Y 14 1 13




AgAF-ddd FdUF

industrial classification and province

= 4 < T
Number of workers 5 e s :
A e Industrial Classification | Province
Total } Male l Female l’
63, 806 35,316 28, 460 Total ‘[Gangweon Do
4,597 3,454 1,143 | 61 Wholesale trade
4,515 3,377 1,138 611~612 Wholesale trade, general
376 335 41 6111 Agricultural products }
94 86 8 6112 Livestock & aquatic products. ‘
655 492 163 6113 Foods !
1,825 1,071 750 | 6114 Beverages 5
256 218 38 6115 Medical pharmaceutical & Cosmetic preparations
28 19 9 6116 Chemicals & related products
42 29 13 6117 Textile i
58 49 9 6118 Foot wears, wearing apparels & made up textile goods
291 259 32 6119 Mineral & metallic materials
40 37 6120 Machinery & apparatus
25 22 6121 Machineries of transportation
4 4 6122 Measuring, controlling & scientific instruments
13 12 6123 Electric & communication machinery & equipments
542 533 6124 Building materials
58 49 6125 Furnitures, fixtures & household wares
38 26 12 6126 Paper & paper products
27 23 4 6127 Iron products
130 105 25 6128 Waste articles
13 8 5 6129 Other wholesale trade _
613 Foreign trade i
82 " 5 614 Agent & broker i
38,100 22,933 15,167 | 62 Retail trade
5, 281 2,903 2, 378 621 Agricultural & aquatic products
16,015 8, 705 7,310 622 Foods & beverages
2, 005 1,493 512 623 Medical, pharmaceutical & cosmetic preparations
141 108 33 624 Chemicals & related products feoo ds]
8, 009 4,591 3,418 625 Footwears, bags, wearing apparels & made up textile
1, 835 1, 366 469 626 Furniture, fixture & household wares
2,054 1, 868 186 627 Machineries & apparatus
62 39 23 628 Various goods
2,698 1, 860 838 629 Other retail trade
21, 109 8,959 12,150 | 85 Personal services
= rplapes}
12, 319 3,936 8, 383 852 Restaurants, cafes, taverns & other drinking & eating i
3, 068 1, 161 1,907 853 Hotels, rooming house, campus and other lodging placesE
845 522 323 854 Laundries & laundry Services |
4,197 2, 806 1,391 855 Barber shops & beauty shops }
170 105 65 856 Bath houses {
486 411 75 857 Portrait & commercial Photographic studio 1
24 18 6 859 Personal services. n. e. ¢ ;




Al =4, 4 4

+FY, 39244
Number of establishments and workers by

5 ¢ A 4
o l Number of establishments
e A o + i ‘ 7 5 ol 7 q
{ Total ‘ Corporations Individuals
S5 H 16, 169 31 16, 138
61 = of o 388 17 371
611~612 b} Soi 383 15 368
6111 F4F ==14 70 70
6112 F4 $4% =94 6 6
6113 AEE =99 46 46
6114 S=E =dg 37 2 35
6115 ©|oFE 2 3bgE melq] 20 &
6116 3}etAlE =w g 6 6
6117 A4F =4S, FAES AN 14 14
6118 4, 7b¥, 9% 2 FAFE =4 26 26
6119 F& FEAE =84 47 8 39
6120 4yt 7A7 T =4 8 8
6121 <44 71A7F =94 25 1 24
6122 HAAAT =9¢
6123 A7 FA/ANTF ==
6124 AZAE =99 20 4 16
6125 7} AT 2 37 =-4 4 4
6126 F°] @ FolAFE =ud 10 10
6127 ¥ ==4 5 5
6128 Fa1E =¢d 16 16
6129 WA ]9 Ay ==d 12 12
613 9 ¢
614 CHz|™ & SIHY 5 = 3
62 4~ of 9,708 12 9, 696
621 5,5, v4E 4494 1,476 1,476
622 SA5E 294 3,439 3 3,436
623 °l%E 9 HFF £Hd 733 1 732
624 zEAF £94 101 101
625 4,714, 9% 9 FAF 444 1,768 5 1,763
626 7}, AT 2 A7 A2494 655 655
627 71AZTF £94 459 459
628 ZAF 4E £99 ; 27 2 25
629 HA o199 A £-d ‘* 1,050 1 1,049
85 74Ol AMO{H|AY 6,073 2 6,071
852 A=, oy, 54 2 Ak 2444 3,933 3,933
853 “s¥"oal, W4, ss 2 JEF 9%y 536 i 535
854 A=ty ® 444 172 172
855 ol @ =44 1,220 1,220
856 =44 15 1 14
857 =43t 9 44 AAaAddy 187 187
859 WA o] A [Aeiu]£]d 10 10




AdAd -2 S9N

;Ig_umbe? of v;%rkerj_ .
A s Industrial Classification | Province
Total [ Male ’ Female o 1 g
30, 468 16, 238 14, 230 Total Chimgcheong-
bug Do
1,776 1,371 405 | 61 Wholesale trade '
1,746 1,350 396 |  611~612 Wholesale trade, general |
176 161 15 6111 Agricultural products }
17 13 6112 Livestock & aquatic products.
272 234 38 6113 Foods ‘
102 81 21 6114 Beverages i
i 65 10 6115 Medical pharmaceutical & Cosmetic preparations ‘
18 15 3 6116 Chemicals & related products |
57 40 17 6117 Textile {
113 80 33 6118 Foot wears, wearing apparels & made up textile goodsi
206 179 27 6119 Mineral & metallic materials
38 37 1 6120 Machinery & apparatus
80 78 2 6121 Machineries of transportation
1 1 6122 Measuring, controlling & scientific instruments
26 23 3 6123 Electric & communication machinery & equipments
87 87 6124 Building materials
311 109 202 6125 Furnitures, fixtures & household wares
47 38 9 6126 Paper & paper products
32 29 3 6127 Iron products
31 29 2 6128 Waste articles
47 41 6 6129 Other wholesale trade
613 Foreign trade ]
30 21 9 | 614 Agent & broker
16, 559 9, 578 6,981 | 62 Retail trade ?
2,492 1,439 1, 053 621 Agricultural & aquatic products
5, 248 2,321 2,927 622 Foods & beverages
1, 164 836 328 623 Medical, pharmaceutical & cosmetic preparations
169 135 33 624 Chemicals & related products rgoods]
3,464 1,725 1,739 625 TFootwears, bags, wearing apparels & made up textile
1,233 945 288 626 Furniture, fixture & houschold wares
889 834 56 627 Machineries & apparatus
57 33 24 628 Various goods ‘
1,843 1,309 534 | 629 Other retail trade :
12,133 5,289 6,844 | 85 Personal services |
— r plag:es]
7, 558 2, 362 5, 196 852 Restaurants, cafes, taverns & other drinking & eating
1, 260 378 882 853 Hotels, rooming house, campus and other lodging places;
271 220 51 854 Laundries & laundry Services ‘
2, 700 2,031 669 855 Barber shops & beauty shops
49 32 17 856 Bath houses
271 244 27 857 Portrait & commercial Photographic studio
24 22 2 859 Personal services. n. e. ¢




=1

Al Ad 25, 39244

Number of establishments and workers by

A-q 4 +
Number of establishments
P et A | * R A 5] al 7 T
= Total i Corporations | Individuals
syEE A 32, 552 47 32, 505
61 = o 1,018 26 992
611~612 2t} =oj 1,012 25 987
6111 4% =499 144 2 142
6112 %4 4% =94 12 1 11
6113 4A=2¥E =949 116 2 114
6114 SE2FE =uqg 141 2 139
6115 9 9 3= wug 50 3 47
6116 3}e+AlE =u g 25 1 24
6117 4#%F =401 %, FAES A 105 106
6118 A, 7}, 98 A FAE =49 92 1 91
6119 FE F&AZ =499 103 5 98
6120 A A A TF =H Y 18 18
6121 %4 71A7F =94 17 1 16
6122 AL 7 A7 T =944 6 6
6123 A7 FAANANT =9q 22 1 21
6124 A&AE =4 23 4 19
6125 717 AT 9 7 =A49 24 1 23
6126 F°] d FolAFE =0q 24 24
6127 #E =99 19 19
6128 3% =g 49 49
6129 HA ©]9 9 duk =w g 21 1 20
613 29 ¢
614 H2|™ 2 =Y 6 1 5
62 4~ of 19, 885 16 19, 869
621 ¥, &, ¢A4E £04 2,625 2 2,623
622 SAERE 299 7, 166 2 7, 164
623 C3F 9 FHFE 299 1,459 1 1,458
624 LA F 4299 219 2 217
625 4,719, 9% 2 FAE £6d 3,951 3 3,948
626 7}, AT 2 A7 294 1,114 2 19712
627 Z1AZTF £94 1,052 3 1,049
628 ZF AE 44 36 36
629 HA o199 At £=9 2, 263 1 2, 262
85 709 Mo{H|AY 11, 649 5 11, 644
852 A, =y, 54 2 A $449 6,729 6,729
853 “mR"o3, W4, 54 2 A sy 1,025 1,025
854 AlEY 2 944 583 583
855 o% o n 44 2,837 5 2, 832
856 544 48 48
857 243 2 443 AA29Y 400 400
859 A o] A [Hefv]£]gd 27 27




AgAF-ddd 3994

industrial classification and province

= 1] =

% ! :
A Number;;f yorhucs Industrial Classification Province
Total t Male I Female S ~ 3]
66, 411 37, 066 29, 345 Total Chungcheong-
nam Do
4,047 3,341 706 | 61 Wholesale trade %‘
4 035 3,332 703 611~612 Wholesale trade, general
410 351 59 6111 Agricultural products
31 3l 6112 Livestock & aquatic products. “
393 293 100 6113 Foods ‘
428 238 190 6114 Beverages
323 264 59 6115 Medical pharmaceutical & Cosmetic preparations
111 105 155 6116 Chemicals & related products
323 230 93 6117 Textile ‘
870 807 63 6118 Foot wears, wearing apparels & made up textile goodsf
317 296 21 6119 Mineral & metallic materials
76 72 4 6120 Machinery & apparatus 1
79 74 5 6121 Machineries of transportation 1
19 18 1 6122 Measuring, controlling & scientific instruments :
71 65 6 6123 Electric & communication machinery & equipments ‘
98 82 16 | 6124 Building materials i
124 91 33 6125 Furnitures, fixtures & household wares
87 80 7 6126 Paper & paper products
65 56 9 6127 Iron products
133 116 17 6128 Waste articles
L 62 15 6129 Other wholesale trade
613 Foreign trade
12 9 3 614 Agent & broker
35,218 21,031 14,187 | 62 Retail trade ‘
4, 445 2, 505 1, 940 621 Agricultural & aquatic products :
11, 509 5,584 5, 925 622 Foods & beverages |
2,228 1,570 658 623 Medical, pharmaceutical & cosmetic preparations |
396 310 86 | 624 Chemicals & related products 5o ds}j
7,937 4,241 3,695 625 Footwears, bags, wearing apparels & made up textile ‘
2,222 502 460 626 Furniture, fixture & household wares :
1,891 1,705 185 627 Machineries & apparatus l
63 35 28 628 Various goods r
4,527 3,318 1,209 629 Other retail trade i
27, 146 12, 694 14,452 | 85 Personal services |
~ —— E plages]
15, 584 5, 239 10, 345 852 Restaurants, cafes, taverns & other drinking & eating
3,029 1, 301 1,928 853 Hotels, rooming house, campus and other lodging places !
1,010 770 240 854 Laundries & laundry Services ‘
6, 616 4, 826 1,790 855 Barber shops & beauty shops
163 101 62 856 Bath houses
677 607 70 857 Portrait & commercial Photographic studio
67 50 17 859 Personal services. n. e. ¢ w




’(] at %! }1} qj iR Jf?_r' % ] ;g og = X“] %
Number of establishments and workers by
A4 A =
Number of establishments
4) A 9 = % A 3 1 d
Total Corporations | Individuals

e A 28, 552 92 28, 460
61 = of o 721 39 682
611~612 Qut =ojgy 711 34 677
6111 A% =94 177 6 171
6112 %4 +4F =94 23 3 20
6113 A& E =d 9y 82 1 81
6114 =% =9d 93 2 91
6115 9|4 % 9 4% =9 37 2 35
6116 et E =wjql 1 14 2 12
6117 A& =44, FAEE A9) 3 35
6118 A, 74, 9% 9 FAE =-9 48 4 44
6119 #E F&A4z =AY 43 6 37
6120 dut 7]1A7]F =54 11 11
6121 44 71A7 T+ =44 20 2 18
6122 A7 AT =ojg 1 1
6123 A7 FAZ AT =94 13 13
6124 AFAE =94 23 3 20
6125 77 AT ¥ 37 =A4 13 13
6126 Fo] ¥ FolAE =4 16 1 15
6127 HE =94 8 8
6128 FIE =44 36 36
6129 HA o] dut =g 18 2 16
613 29 ¢ 1 1
614 tHE|™ U S7HY 9 5 4
62 4~ 15,898 45 15, 853
621 %, %, 4% 294 2, 658 3 2,655
622 SHEZE 29g ; 5, 670 16 5, 654
623 S4F 9 HFFE &6 g 1, 048 4 1,044
624 3HEAE 294 250 ih 249
625 4,719, 9% 2 FAE 494 3,035 13 3,022
626 717, AF 2 A7 L9 812 1 811
627 Z1A7F £94 756 3 753
628 #% A4E &£94 12 12
629 WA o] Yyt 4= 1, 657 4 1,653
85 7Hol Mo{H|AS 11,933 8 11,925
852- A=, =hi, 54 9 Fek 24 7,716 3 5313
853 “sR "3, b4, 54 D A e %uty 826 826
854 Ay 2 444 546 546
855 olwr o =49 2,418 5 2,413
856 59 38 38
857 243 2 4494 AAady 352 352
859 A o] A [Helv 2]y 37 37




AgAS-ddd FQ994

industrial classification and province

.

o

o ﬁ o
Number of worker

A T ; Industrial Classification Province
Total l Male Female | I =
56,830 33, 159 23, 671 Total Jeonlabug Do
2,893 2,390 503 | 61 Wholesale trade i
2,791 2,293 498 611~612 Wholesale trade, general “
558 488 70 6111 Agricultural products ‘
107 95 12 6112 Livestock & aquatic products.
261 203 58 6113 Foods
274 216 58 6114 Beverages
238 193 45 6115 Medical pharmaceutical & Cosmetic preparations
62 57 5 6116 Chemicals & related products ‘
115 76 39 6117 Textile |
180 143 37 6118 Foot wears, wearing apparels & made up textile goods
199 190 9 6119 Mineral & metallic materials
35 34 1 6120 Machinery & apparatus
85 80 5 6121 Machineries of transportation
1 1 6122 Measuring, controlling & scientific instruments
44 36 8 6123 Electric & communication machinery & equipments
80 73 7 6124 Building materials
134 77 107 6125 Furnitures, fixtures & household wares
63 56 7 6126 Paper & paper products
31 27 4 6127 Iron products
196 182 14 6128 Waste articles
78 66 12 6129 Other wholesale trade
1 1 613 Foreign trade
101 96 5 614 Agent & broker
30,473 19, 002 11,471 62 Retail trade
4,676 2,628 2,048 621 Agricultural & aquatic products
10, 163 5, 447 4,716 622 Foods & beverages
2, 290 1, 852 438 623 Medical, pharmaceutical & cosmetic preparations
421 310 111 624 Chemicals & related products rgoods]
6,291 3,490 2,801 625 Footwears, bags, wearing apparels & made up textile
2,156 1,784 372 626 Furniture, fixture & household wares
1,438 1,289 149 627 Machineries & apparatus
28 16 12 628 Various goods
3,010 2,186 824 629 Other retail trade
23, 464 11,767 11,697 | 85 Personal services ‘
[places
14, 948 5, 898 9, 050 852 Restaurants, cafes, taverns & other drinking & eating}
1,743 583 1,130 853 Hotels, rooming house, campus and other lodging places
841 659 182 854 Laundries & laundry Services
5,161 3,943 1,218 855 Barber shops & beauty shops
139 85 54 856 Bath houses
578 524 54 857 Portrait & commercial Photographic studio
84 75 9 859 Personal services. n. e. ¢




Aead, 4454, 39234

Number of establishments and workers by

\ Se—g M-
[ Number of establishments

4] 3 Ak 9q > 5 ‘ | ol A ql
| Total I Corporations | Individuals
el £ # 40, 683 127 40, 556
61 = o 917 35 882
611~612 QU ZoHd 869 28 841
6111 4% =94 90 2 88
6112 4 $4F =64 37 2 35
6113 42E =99 150 2 148
6114 SE2E =99 147 2 145
6115 < F 2 I}FE =4 49 3 46
6116 A E =o g 13 13
6117 AR¥ =44, FAEFS A9 60 60
6118 A4, 7}, o % 9 FAF =944 72 69
6119 FE F45AR =84 47 42
6120 A+ JA 7T =84 15 14
6121 F54 AT =94 10 10
6122 AL AZNTF ==14 6 6
6123 A7l FANANT ==4 16 16
6124 AEAE =9 32 5 27
6125 717 AT 9 F7 =94 21 21
6126 Fo] I FolAE ="d 26 26
6127 A E =94 26 1 25
6128 F3FE =9 g 27 %7
6129 HA o]9o 9wk = ¢ 25 2 23
613 29 ¢
614 CHE|HE 2 =Y 48 7 41
62 A of o 22, 852 69 22 783
621 &, 5, 4% £94 2,479 1 2,478
622 SHEE 494 8, 548 28 8, 520
623 9%E 2 HFFE £0d 1, 752 2 1,750
624 shehAlEF 4£Hd 248 7 241
6256 4,7k, 9% 2 FAE £494 4, 398 21 4,377
626 7}, AT 2 A7 L9449 1,474 1 1,473
627 71A 7T &9 1,324 2 1,322
628 7% 4F £94 53 1 52
[ 629 EA o Ak £¥g 2,576 6 2,570
85 4ol MojulAY 16,914 23 16, 891
852 A%, =, 54 % Ak 24" 10, 889 1 10, 888
853 “mEl"oa, w4, dt4 2 JE 9%y 886 1 885
854 A=Etd 2 444 998 998
855 olw % ¥ ¢4 3,490 20 3,470
856 &4 76 1 75
857 =43t 9 A44dH AAHEYd 536 536
859 A o9 A [Aefu] 2] 39 39




AgAF-ddd FALF

industrial classification and province

E\I%umbe? of v;%rkerj_ 1\ .
A v 1 Industrial Classification Province
Total } Male ' Female |
82, 886 47,720 35, 166 Total Jeonlanam Do
4,140 3,379 761 | 61 Wholesale trade
3,941 3,196 745 611~612 Wholesale trade, general
260 214 46 6111 Agricultural products
144 127 17 6112 Livestock & aquatic products.
650 464 186 6113 Foods
467 359 108 6114 Beverages
436 366 70 6115 Medical pharmaceutical & Cosmetic preparations
44 40 4 6116 Chemicals & related products
241 183 58 6117 Textile ‘
398 267 131 6118 Foot wears, wearing apparels & made up textile goods
315 292 23 6119 Mineral & metallic materials
104 102 2 6120 Machinery & apparatus
44 39 5 6121 Machineries of transportation ‘
29 27 2 6122 Measuring, controlling & scientific instruments
53 46 74 6123 Electric & communication machinery & equipments '
155 147 8 6124 Building materials
145 138 7 6125 Furnitures, fixtures & household wares 1‘
133 101 32 6126 Paper & paper products
123 108 15 6127 Iron products ‘
108 96 12 6128 Waste articles 3
92 80 12 6129 Other wholesale trade j
613 Foreign trade
199 183 16 | 614 Agent & broker
42 253 26, 608 15,645 | 62 Retail trade .
4,393 2,388 2,005 | 621 Agricultural & aquatic products |
13, 826 6, 765 7, 061 622 Foods & beverages ;
2,911 2,086 825 623 Medical, pharmaceutical & cosmetic preparations §
474 380 94 624 Chemicals & related products Fioo ds}l
9,731 6, 127 3, 604 625 Footwears, bags, wearing apparels & made up textile 1
3y 205 2, 680 575 626 Furniture, fixture & household wares !
2,718 2,510 208 627 Machineries & apparatus i
86 51 35 628 Various goods '
4,859 3,621 1,238 | 629 Other retail trade
36,493 17,733 18,760 | 85 Personal services ‘\
= rpla'ces]‘
21, 889 7, 867 14, 022 852 Restaurants, cafes, taverns & other drinking & eating]|
2, 800 1, 050 1, 750 853 Hotels, rooming house, campus and other lodging places }
1,557 1, 241 316 854 Laundries & laundry Services ‘
9,092 6, 599 2,493 | 855 Barber shops & beauty shops [
267 161 106 | 856 Bath houses |
810 751 59 857 Portrait & commercial Photographic studio %
78 64 14 859 Personal services. n. e. ¢ J




Al 23, 44

259, 4924y
Number of establishments and workers by

A 9 A 4
Number of establishments
A= A 4 * * ) a A ol
Total i Corporations | Individuals

AN E Al 65, 490 104 65, 386
61 = o 2,038 46 1,992
611~612 4t Zoj 1,998 38 1,960
6111 4% =94 246 2 244
6112 4 $4% =uq 32 3 29
6113 AEE =dy 319 2 317
6114 SEFE =499 248 3 245
6115 <J%F 9 3% =o9 95 4 91
6116 334 E =uj g 55 9 46
6117 ARF =94 E, FAEE A19)) 281 281
6118 A, 719, 98 2 FAE =499 151 i 150
6119 FEF FEAE =99 138 6 132
6120 4k AA7TF =99 32 1 31
6121 %& 71A7F =494 49 3 46
6122 AP AT =949 5 5
6123 A7 TAZAANT =94 29 29
6124 AEFAME =94 46 2 44
6125 717 AT 2 A7 =Hg 40 40
6126 Fo] ¥ FolAEF =" 55 55
6127 2 & =494 38 38
6128 F1E =99 89 89
6129 = A o] dwt =g 50 2 48

613 29 ¢ g 2
614 cHe|®E % SHY 38 32
62 A of 40, 054 47 40, 007
621 5,5, 4% 294 5, 695 1 5, 694
622 S4E2E 444 14, 197 16 14, 181
623 Sl4F % FFF 2499 2,534 1 2,533
624 shehA F 49 440 1 439
625 A,7M4, 95 9 FAE £9Y 8, 149 12 8,137
626 ZH7, AT 2 A7 £H4 2,403 2, 399
627 Z1AZTF £"4 2,194 2,189
628 4% 4% £94 29 29
629 HA c199 Ayt £9ig 4,413 7 4, 406
85 7ol AMO{H|AY 23, 398 11 23, 387
852 4%, vhh, 54 g e 44 14, 737 3 14,734
853 “mE "o, 4,84 H 7 g 1,707 1,707
854 A=td 2 944 1,184 1,184
855 ojur & w©lg4q 4, 954 8 4, 946
856 H44 135 135
857 243 4 4444 I Y 643 643
859 A o]9e] A [Hejulalyd 38 38




AdAde-d9E SRS

industrial classification and province

E‘I;g_umbe? of w%%)rkerj- .
A s Industrial Classification | Province
Total I Male | Female I z:
132, 256 70, 271 61, 985 Total Gyeongsang-
bug Do
7,166 5,716 1,450 | 61 Wholesale trade
6, 840 5,535 1, 305 611~612 Wholesale trade, general
802 684 118 6111 Agricultural products
141 122 19 6112 Livestock & aquatic products.
1,010 o7 273 6113 Foods
705 530 175 6114 Beverages
437 351 86 6115 Medical pharmaceutical & Cosmetic preparations
255 242 13 6116 Chemicals & related products
660 468 192 6117 Textile
519 388 131 6118 Foot wears, wearing apparels & made up textile goods
634 578 56 6119 Mineral & metallic materials
167 144 23 6120 Machinery & apparatus
231 226 6121 Machineries of transportation
22 20 6122 Measuring, controlling & scientific instruments
114 104 10 6123 Electric & communication machinery & equipments
184 172 12 6124 Building materials
169 140 29 6125 Furnitures, fixtures & household wares
184 140 44 6126 Paper & paper products
151 137 14 6127 Iron products
243 207 36 6128 Waste articles
212 145 67 6129 Other wholesale trade
105 31 4 613 Foreign trade
221 150 71 614 Agent & broker
74, 324 42 942 31,382 | 62 Retail trade
10, 596 5,691 4, 905 621 Agricultural & aquatic products
23, 207 9,935 13,272 622 Foods & beverages
4,216 2, 838 1,378 623 Medical, pharmaceutical & cosmetic preparations
814 664 150 624 Chemicals & related products Favode
16, 188 8,471 7917 625 Footwears, bags, wearing apparels & made up textile}
5, 963 4, 878 1, 085 626 Furniture, fixture & household wares
4, 507 4,122 385 627 Machineries & apparatus
60 30 30 628 Various goods
8,773 6, 313 2, 460 623 Other retail trade
50, 766 21, 613 29,153 | 85 Personal services
[places
30, 789 9,210 21, 579 852 Restaurants, cafes, taverns & other drinking & eating}
4,517 1, 566 2,951 853 Hotels, rooming house, campus and other lodging places
2,001 1, 586 415 854 Laundries & laundry Services
11,798 7,955 3,843 855 Barber shops & beauty shops
499 293 206 856 Bath houses
1,029 919 110 857 Portrait & commercial Photographic studio
133 84 49 859 Personal services. n. e. ¢




A=g, A2, 29244

Number of establishments and workers by

A} 4 S
Number of establishments

U S A 4 * &+ A T a
Total Corporations | Individuals
HAEE A 35,105 103 35,002
61 = of o 720 27 693
611~612 QUu} =ofed 706 22 684
6111 HA4E =d9 27 2 25
6112 4 4% =949 20 4 16
6113 4=F =99 137 3 134
6114 S=F =99 206 2 204
6115 9JtE @ E =ujg 30 2 28
6116 3}EHAlE =914 14 1 13
6117 AfF =495, FAEE AN 20 1 19
6118 4, 71, 9% 2 FAF =44 32 1 3t
6119 T F&Az =A4d 87 3 84
6120 9k AT =69 17 1 16
6121 %% AA7T =94 11 1 10
6122 A AT =84 1 1
6123 A7 FA7A7TF ==4 13 13
6124 AFZAE =994 o7 1 26
6125 7} AT 4 37 ==4 19 19
6126 Fo] ¥ FolAE =#d 8 8
6127 & =+4 7 7
6128 FiE =94 18 18
6129 HA ]9 dut =w=g] 12 12
613 £ 9 ¢ 1 1
614 2™ 4 =Y 13 4 9
62 A of 21, 512 55 21, 457
621 %, 5, F4E 4494 2,478 1 2,477
622 SAERE £¥4 9, 391 26 9, 365
623 9dE 9 HFE 444 1,445 1 1,444
624 3HshAF 4914 213 1 212
625 4,7H4, 95 2 FAFE £64 3,433 14 3,419
626 7}, AT 2 A7 £H94 1, 206 1,202
627 1A TF &H4 948 943
628 #F AE 4¥4 29 29
629 HA o199 Ayt 444 2, 369 3 2, 366
| 85 7Hol MojH|AY 12, 873 21 12, 852
852 A, =4, 54 2 7= S44d 7,393 7, 393
853 “z® "o, 4,55 P Ak 544 827 827
854 Ay 2 444 640 640
855 oju @ =44 3,437 21 3,416
85 =44 114 114
857 243 9 4944 AAagq] 441 441
859 HA o] A [Aefu] £]d 21 21




AgAe-dyd F94

industrial classification and province

2
=

5 <
Number of workers

o

Industrial Classification

T:t‘al ‘ M‘Eile [ Femal,
e
66, 785 35, 005 31,780 Total 7Gyeongsang-
nam Do
3,016 2,439 577 | 61 Wholesale trade “
2,804 2,239 565 611~612 Wholesale trade, general i
111 90 a1 6111 Agricultural products \
120 113 7 6112 Livestock & aquatic products.
562 443 119 6113 Foods
646 433 213 6114 Beverages
285 238 47 6115 Medical pharmaceutical & Cosmetic preparations
38 33 5 6116 Chemicals & related products
66 3 29 6117 Textile
121 102 19 6118 Foot wears, wearing apparels & made up textile goods
340 307 33 6119 Mineral & metallic materials
58 50 8 6120 Machinery & apparatus
46 45 1 6121 Machineries of transportation
3 3 6122 Measuring, controlling & scientific instruments
40 36 4 6123 Electric & communication machinery & equipments
FEL 99 12 6124 Building materials
112 92 20 6125 Furnitures, fixtures & household wares
30 24 6126 Paper & paper products
19 16 6127 Iron products
46 41 6128 Waste articles
50 37 13 6129 Other wholesale trade
119 116 613 Foreign trade
93 84 614 Agent & broker
37,248 20, 604 16, 644 62 Retail trade
3,778 1, 646 2,132 621 Agricultural & aquatic products {
14, 908 6, 365 8,543 | 622 Foods & beverages '
2,242 1, 586 656 623 Medical, pharmaceutical & cosmetic preparations
383 298 85 624 Chemicals & related products Fooo ds]
6, 795 3,609 3, 186 625 Footwears, bags, wearing apparels & made up textile
2, 559 1,977 582 626 Furniture, fixture & household wares
1, 766 1,628 138 627 Machineries & apparatus
56 28 28 628 Various goods
4,761 3,467 1, 294 629 Other retail trade
26, 521 11, 962 14,559 | 85 Personal services
[places)
15, 501 4, 498 11,003 852 Restaurants, cafes, taverns & other drinking & eating}
2,128 644 1,484 853 Hotels, rooming house, campus and other lodging places
954 733 221 854 Laundries & laundry Services ‘
6, 894 5255 1,639 855 Barber shops & beauty shops ‘
359 215 144 856 Bath houses
642 583 59 857 Portrait & commercial Photographic studio ‘\
43 34 9 859 Personal services. n. e. ¢
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Number of establishments and workers by

GF 9 A+
Number of establishments
A 4 % * X A T A =1
Total Corporations | Individuals
H F A 4,625 11 4,614

61 = of 178 5 173
611~612 QIul Tojed 177 5 172
6111 4% =499 31 1 30
6112 34 +4% =499 2 2
6113 4A=2¥E =94 38 1 37
6114 S2F =99 63 63
6115 SJF 9 FAE =0g 6 6
6116 A E =0 g

6117 AHFF =4, A ES A 5 5
6118 4, 714, 9% 2 FAF =d4 4 4
6119 FE F5A5 =499 8 2 5
6120 Ay A1ATF =89

6121 %% AAZT =84

6122 AY7A7F =84

6123 A7l BAZANTF =84 2 2
6124 AFAE =+H4 5 5
6125 77 AT 2 7 =44

6126 Zo] I FolAE =94 4 4
6127 AE =94 3 3
6128 F31E =94 3 3
6129 WA ol9o gk =ujg 3 3
613 29 ¢ e
614 CHE|M 2 =Y 1 1
62 4 of 3,128 5 3,123
621 5, %, 4% 494 451 451
622 FAEF £¥4 1,432 2 1,430
623 S4E P IFFE 464 151 1 150
624 FFAF £¥4 22 22
625 4,714,918 2 FAFE 469 580 1 579
626 7}, AT 9 A7 4€4 142 142
627 Z1ATF &9 88 88
628 Z%F 4E £94 4 4
629 ¥A o] gk £Hg 258 1 257
85 7Hol AMO{H|AN 1,319 1 1,318
852 Ad, =L, 54 2 Ak 2444 632 632
853 “sH"o{3, H4, 54 2 ZE 5944 145 145
854 AEg] 2 944 122 122
855 ojur d w=-&4 343 1 342
856 H844 12 12
857 243 9 4474 AAEYY 59 59
859 WA o9 AQ [Aefu]£]dd 6 6
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industrial classification and province

=
=

Z=

o

5 | d
Number of worker:

4:

[

Industrial Classification

Province

AT = 1
e |
10, 087 5,127 4 960 Total ‘ Jeju Do
578 401 177 61 Wholesale trade ‘
576 400 176 611~612 Wholesale trade, general
103 72 31 6111 Agricultural products
9 7 2 6112 Livestock & aquatic products.
125 86 39 6113 Foods
147 89 58 6114 Beverages
30 21 9 6115 Medical pharmaceutical & Cosmetic preparations ‘
6116 Chemicals & related products E
12 5 7| 6117 Textile ’
15 8 7 6118 Foot wears, wearing apparels & made up textile goods
37 35 2 6119 Mineral & metallic materials
6120 Machinery & apparatus 5
6121 Machineries of transportation
6122 Measuring, controlling & scientific instruments
14 11 3 6123 Electric & communication machinery & equipments
41 32 9 6124 Building materials
6125 Furnitures, fixtures & household wares
14 11 3 6126 Paper & paper products
11 9 2 6127 Iron products ;
9 8 1 6128 Waste articles ’
9 3 6129 Other wholesale trade ‘
613 Foreign trade
2 1 1 614 Agent & broker
5,718 2,715 3,003 | 62 Retail trade \
|
744 299 445 621 Agricultural & aquatic products
2, 358 944 1,414 622 Foods & beverages
249 166 83 623 Medical, pharmaceutical & cosmetic preparations
59 44 15 624 Chemicals & related products f goodd
1, 200 470 730 625 Footwears, bags, wearing apparels & made up textile}
309 214 95 626 Furniture, fixture & household wares ‘
207 169 38 627 Machineries & apparatus
5 3 2 628 Various goods
587 406 181 629 Other retail trade ‘
3,791 2,011 1,780 | 85 Personal services ‘\
[places
1, 841 763 1,078 852 Restaurants, cafes, taverns & other drinking & eatingh
524 243 281 853 Hotels, rooming house, campus and other lodging placesi
232 146 86 854 Laundries & laundry Services “
1,031 731 300 855 Barber shops & beauty shops l
45 28 17 856 Bath houses ‘
107 89 18 857 Portrait & commercial Photographic studio ‘
i 11 859 Personal services. n. e. ¢
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